

No. 10188

2

In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY, a Corporation, and
E. L. McDUGAL, *Appellants,*
vs.

THE BANK OF CALIFORNIA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a Corporation, *Appellee.*

Appellants' Brief

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the District of Oregon

HONORABLE JAMES J. FEE, District Judge

LOWDEN STOTT,
Yeon Building, Portland, Oregon,
CAKE, JAUREGUY & TOOZE,
Yeon Building, Portland, Oregon,
E. L. McDUGAL,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
MAURICE D. SUSSMAN,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellants.
MCCAMANT, KING & WOOD, BORDEN WOOD,
and ROBERT S. MILLER,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

SEP 10 1912

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction of District Court	1
Jurisdiction of Circuit Court of Appeals	3
Statement of the Case	3
Specifications of Error	9
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	15
I. Liability of Bank	16
The Contract Relationship Between a Bank and Its Depositor..	16
Banks Specific Duty to Pay Only on a Genuine Indorsement..	19
The Checks are "Order" Instruments	22
Depositor's Duty to Bank	28
Failure of Depositor to Discover Forgeries	33
II. Subrogation	42
Opinion of Trial Court	61

APPENDICES

A. Statement from Zollman, Banks & Banking, Vol. 6, Sec. 4231, 4232, 4233	i
B. Quotation from 9 C. J. S., p. 740	v
C. Quotation from case of Shipman et al. vs. Bank of State of New York	vi
D. Quotation from case of American Sash & Door Company vs. Commerce Trust Company	vii

INDEX TO AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
American Bonding Co. vs. State Sav. Bank, 47 Mont. 332, 133 p. 367	46
American Bonding Co. vs. Welts (C.C.A. 9th) 193 F. 978	46, 47, 48
American Central Ins. Co. vs. Weller, 106 Or. 494, 212 p. 803	42, 64
American Sash & Door Co. vs. Commerce Trust Co., 332 Mo. 98, 56 S.W. (2d) 1034	18, 26, 29, 33, 38
American Surety Co. vs. Citizens' Nat. Bank (C.C.A. 8th) 294 F. 609....	46, 51, 55
American Surety Co. vs. Empire Trust Co., 240 N. Y. S. 413, 136 Misc. 430..	43
American Surety Co. vs. Lewis State Bank, (C.C.A. 5th) 58 F. (2d) 559	47
American Surety Co. of N. Y. vs. Robinson (C.C.A. 5th) 53 F. (2d) 22	48
Board of Education vs. Nat'l. Union Bank, 16 N. J. M. 50, 196 A. 352, aff'd, 121 N. J. L. 177, 1 A. (2d) 383	17, 27
Chicago etc. R. Co. vs. Pullman, 139 U. S. 79, 11 S. Ct. 490, 35 L. Ed. 97....	65, 66
Detroit Piston Ring Co. vs. Wayne County & H. Sav. Bank, 252 Mich. 163, 233 N. W. 185	18, 29, 38
Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md. vs. Fort Worth Nat'l. Bank (Com. of App. Tex.) 65 S. W. (2d) 276	56
Fidelity & Deposit Co. vs. Oklahoma State Bank, 77 F. (2d) 734, (C.C.A. 10th)	55
First National Bank vs. Hozier, 267 U. S. 276, 45 S. Ct. 261, 69 L. Ed. 609	3
First Nat'l. Bank vs. United States Nat'l. Bank, 100 Or. 264, 197 p. 547	22
First & Tri-State Nat'l B. & T. Co. vs. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co., 102 Ind. A. 361, 200 N. E. 499	56, 57
Grubnan vs. Centennial Nat'l. Bank, 279 Pa. 501, 124 A. 142	43, 58
John G. Patton vs. Guaranty Trust Co., 238 N. Y. S. 362, 227 A. D. 545, aff'd., 254 N. Y. 621	33, 40
Jordan Marsh Co. vs. Nat'l. Shawmut Bank, 201 Mass. 408, 87 N. E. 740	17, 20, 40
Leather Manufacturers' Bank vs. Merchants' Bank, 128 U. S. 26, 9 S. Ct. 3, 32 L. Ed. 342	18
Los Angeles Invest. Co. vs. Home Savings Bank, 180 Cal. 601, 182 P. 293	18, 24, 26, 29, 32, 38, 39
Martin et al. vs. Federal Surety Co. (C.C.A. 8th) 58 F (2d) 79	49, 59
Maryland Casualty Co. vs. Chase Nat'l. Bank, 275 N. Y. S. 153 Mics. 538.....	56
Metropolitan Casualty Ins. Co. vs. First Nat'l. Bank of Detroit, 261 Mich., 450, 246 N. W. 178	56
Meyers vs. Bank of America, 11 Cal. (2d) 92, 77 P. (2d) 178.....	52

INDEX TO AUTHORITIES—Continued

	PAGE
National Surety Co. vs. Arosin (C.C.A. 8th) 198 F. 605.....	46
National Surety Co. vs. Bankers Trust Co., 210 Ia. 323, 228 N. W. 635.....	56
National Surety Co. vs. National City Bank, 172 N. Y. S. 413, 184 A. D. 771....	43
National Surety Co. vs. President and Directors of Manhattan Co., 252 N. Y. 247, 119 N. E. 372.....	30, 43
National Surety Co. vs. Perth Amboy Trust Co. (C.C.A. 3d), 76 F. (2d) 87....	67
New Amsterdam Cas. Co. vs. Albia State Bank, 214 Ia. 541, 239 N. W. 4.....	43
New England Nat'l. Bank vs. Calhoun, (C.C.A. 8th), 9 F. (2d) 272.....	3
Petri vs. Commercial National Bank, 142 U. S. 644, 12 S. Ct. 325, 35 L. Ed. 1144	2
John N. Price & Sons vs. Md. Casualty Co., 2 F. R. D. 409-410.....	69
Rivers vs. Liberty Nat'l. Bank, 135 S. C. 107, 133 S. E. 210.....	56
St. Louis & S. F. R. Co. vs. James, 161 U. S. 545, 16 S. Ct. 621, 40 L. Ed. 802	3
Shipman et al. vs. Bank of State of New York, 126 N. Y. 318, 27 N. E. 371.....	16, 20, 25, 30, 40
Southern Railway Co. vs. Allison, 190 U. S. 326, 235 Ct. 713, 47 L. Ed. 1078	3
Stewart vs. Commonwealth, 104 Ky. 489, 47 S. W. 332.....	47
Tarrant American Savings Bank vs. Smokeless Fuel Co., 233 Ala. 507, 172 So. 603.....	43
United States C. S. Co. vs. Central Mfg. Dist. Bank, 343 Ill. 503, 175 N. E. 825.....	18, 20, 24, 37, 39
United States Fidelity Co. vs. United States Nat'l. Bank, 80 Or. 361, 157 P. 155.....	42, 44, 49, 60, 62, 64, 65
United States vs. National Bank of Commerce (C.C.A. 9th), 205 F. 433.....	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U. S. C. A. Sec. 41, Subd. (1) (16).....	2
28 U. S. C. A. Sec. 225.....	3
28 U. S. C. A. Sec. 345.....	3

OREGON STATUTES

O. C. L. A. Sec. 69-109.....	23
O. C. L. A. Secs. 69-506, 69-507.....	22

TEXTS

60 C. J. p. 749.....	44
9 C. J. S. p. 740.....	24
Zollman, Banks & Banking, Vol. 2, Sec. 881 et seq.....	2
Zollman, Banks & Banking, Vol. 5, Sec. 3332.....	16
Zollman, Banks & Banking, Vol. 6, Secs. 4231, 4232, 4233.....	i

No. 10188
